



No. 21-CV-370

IN THE
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

Clerk of the Court
Received 10/13/2021 04:31 PM
Filed 10/13/2021 04:31 PM

WALGREEN CO.,

Respondent-Appellant,

v.

HUMANA HEALTH PLAN, INC., HUMANA INSURANCE COMPANY,
AND HUMANA PHARMACY SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Movants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL DIVISION, CASE No. 2021 CA 001581 B
THE HONORABLE HIRAM E. PUIG-LUGO, JUDGE PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Matthew Kaiser (#486272)
KAISERDILLON PLLC
1099 14th Street, N.W.
8th Floor West
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 640-2850
mkaiser@kaiserdillon.com

Frederick Robinson (#367223)*
Selina P. Coleman (#991740)
James F. Segroves (#480630)
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000 – East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 414-9200
frobinson@reedsmith.com
scoleman@reedsmith.com
jsegroves@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Appellant
Walgreen Co.*

DATED: October 13, 2021

* Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Parties Can Only Be Compelled to Arbitrate If They Have Agreed to Arbitrate With Each Other	3
A. The Superior Court Failed to Analyze the Dispositive Fact That Walgreens and Crowell & Moring Never Entered Into an Arbitration Agreement	5
B. The Superior Court Misconstrued the Question Before It as One of Arbitrability.....	12
C. Humana’s Remaining Arguments Are Unavailing	15
II. Alternatively, Walgreens Cannot Be Compelled to Arbitrate Its Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Against Crowell & Moring Because Walgreens Did Not Give Its Informed Consent.....	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
REDACTION CERTIFICATE DISCLOSURE FORM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. District of Columbia</i> , 80 A.3d 650 (D.C. 2013)	3
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Clements, O’Neill, Pierce & Nickens, L.L.P.</i> , No. H-99-1882, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22852 (S.D. Tex. Sep. 8, 2000)	10
<i>Ebling v. DOJ</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	4, 14
<i>Hossain v. JMU Props., LLC</i> , 147 A.3d 816 (D.C. 2016)	14
<i>Jahanbein v. Ndidi Condo. Unit Owners Ass’n</i> , 85 A.3d 824 (D.C. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005)	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4
<i>Univ. of the D.C. Faculty Ass’n v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of the D.C.</i> , --- A.3d ---, No. 19-CV-326, 2021 D.C. App. LEXIS 242 (D.C. Aug. 26, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5, 11

Wash. Teachers' Union v. D.C. Pub. Schs.,
77 A.3d 441 (D.C. 2013)12, 14

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 24

Rules

D.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.8 cmt. [13].....17
